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Crown Pastoral Land
Tenure Review

Lease name : OBELISK
Lease number : PO 264

Due Diligence Report
(including Status Report)
-Part b

This report and attachments results from a pre-Tenure Review
assessment of the pastoral lease for the purpose of confirming land
available for Tenure Review and any issues, rights or obligations
attaching to it. The information is gathered from files and other sources
available to the LINZ contractor.

Part of the information relates to research on the status of the land,
resulting in a Status Report that is signed off by a LINZ approving officer.
The remainder of the information is not analysed for relevancy or possible
action until required, and LINZ does not guarantee its accuracy or
completeness as presented.

The report attached is released under the Official Information Act 1982.

July J09
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LANDCORP

LANDCORF PROPERTY LIMITED

9 December 1992

Professor A F Mark
Professor of Botany
University of Otago
P O Box 56
DUNEDIN

Dear Alan
Thank you for your letter of 19 November 1992.

As previously discussed I am very keen to see the monitoring on Obelisk continue. I have
therefore forwarded your letter to Caroline Mason of our Environmental Consultancy Group
to seek her assistance. If she is able to help I have asked her to contact you directly to
establish the processes.

I will also maintain close contact with this as [ am very interested in the outcome.

Yours sincerely

K R Taylor
Manager, Alexandra
LANDCORP PROPERTY LIMITED

C‘C’?: vTed /-f':d & MC:-S Ciq . '
C.L‘i '/\"57%24: Ll 4 S .

./::HC} o~ >,(_~,.4 (C’»"mﬁ/"-“&"\g"’fé'c”“ lﬂ Zeﬁs'(j'

ALEXANDRA QFFICE
/_%(:-z_x._‘
/

4 LIMERICK STREET
PO BOX 27
ALEXANDRA mI
PHOKNE C-3-440 6935

FAX 0 2-440 9048
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f U  University of Otago
BOTANY DEPARTMENT

PO. Box 56, Dunedin, New Zealand

RSSO
' Tel 64 3 479 7573 .
19 November 1992 Fax 64 3 479 7583
Mr Ken Taylor LANDCORP FROPERTY
Regional Manager ALEXANDRA
Ils.gair‘l{c;tg%rggrauon 20 NGOV 1892
ALEXANDRA RECEIVED
Dear Ken

You are aware that the current lessees of Obelisk Station, Messrs Sanders, have denied me
access to the long-term monitoring sites established at six adjacent sites at ¢ 1220 m elevation
in the early 1960s to follow the long-term effects of burning on the dominant narrow-leaved
snow tussock, Chionochloa rigida. These studies were initiated and maintained up until 1974
with the support of the previous lessee Mr J McCambridge Senior and Junior.

My relationship with Messrs Sanders was not improved by the hearings conducted by the
Otago Regional Council earlier this year on burning permit applications for Obelisk Station
and three other properties, for which I lodged formal objections based on the findings of
studies to date (covering the period up to 1973). Given the general desire to improve the
information base on the ecological effects of burning snow tussock grassland it seemed
appropriate to further sample the snow tussocks with known burning histories as reported on
in research papers published in 1978 (Payton and Brasch; Growth and nonstructural
carbohydrate reserves in Chionochloa rigida and C. macra, and their short-term response to
fire. N.Z.J. Botany 16: 435-460); 1979 (Payton and Mark; Long-term effects of burning on
growth, flowering and carbohydrate reserves in narrow-leaved snow tussock {Chionochloa
rigida). N.Z.J. Botany 17: 43-54); and 1986 (Payion, Lee, Dolby and Mark; Nutrient
concentrations in narrow-leaved snow tussock (Chionochloa rigida) after spring burning.

N.Z. 1. Botany 24: 529-537).

Despite the fact that the Sanders gained approval for their burning application (with one
condition imposed by the Regional Council that best endeavours be exercised to prevent
burning of my monitoring plots) a discussion with Mr Neil Sanders this week indicates no
change in their refusal of my access to the monitoring sites to resample the tussocks in
January next. This being the case, 1 formally seek the support of Landcorp to enable the
necessary sampling to be conducted, being five tussocks (or portions of tussocks with a count
of the total number of tillers in the subsampled plants) from each of six treatments.
Desirably I would require the plaats in early January (6th to 9th) so they could be subdivided
(into root, stem and leaf) and prepared for analyses (dried and ground) while I have student
assistance available. One day would be adequate and I would be avaitable to assist on a day
suitable to Landcorp staff for this exercise.

Since Landcorp may wish to be formally involved in the analyses of nutrients (N, P, K) and
total non-structural carbohydrates (starch, sucrose, hexoses) consistent with the earlier results,
the Corporation may wish to meet half the costs of the analyses which are likely to amount
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to $20,000. The Hellaby Indigenous Grasslands Research Trust would be prepared to meet
the other half of this cost. Landcorp may also wish to be involved in analyses and
interpretation of the results from this phase of the study.

I await your response with interest and concern.

Yours sincerely

//

A F Mark
Professor of Botany and

Hellaby Trust Research Advisor
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... ALEXANDRA
The Managing Consultant
Landcorp Ltd
Box 27
ALEXANDRA

ATTENTION  Ken Taylor

Dear Sir

"OBELISK" : BURNING APPLICATION
A C SANDERS & SONS

Further to your discussions with Tony Perrett and T on 27 March 1992, the Department of Conservation’s
recommendation is as follows:

1 We have no objection to the burning of the matagouri or of the snow tussock below the snowline
fence.

2 On the grounds that burning and subsequent grazing of snow tussock at this altitude (above 3000")
is detrimental to the tussock grassland, we recommend that consent be declined to burn the area
above the snowline fence identified as of particularly high value, that is, RAP 2/3 - Butchers Creek
catchment, ‘

3 While we consider it undesirable in the long term, we do not at present have ecological evidence
to recommend a decline on the area of snow tussock south of Symes Road being burned.

4 In the event that any of the area above the snowline fence is burned we recommend it be spelled
for a minimum of 12 months. This may well require postponing the burn for one year until the
lower country has recovered from burning.

5 That no burning above the snowline fence be carried out until after any acquisition negotiations
with DOC and Landcorp have been concluded.

6 As the monitoring sites at 1220 metres are very important and due for remeasuring by Alan Mark,
we recommend that if consent to burn is given, it be conditional on measurements on these sites
being carried out first. This again may require a postponement for one season,

7 On the day of inspection Sanders mentioned the intention of topdressing and oversowing following
burning. If a request for consent to sow seed is received, we would recommend it be declined for
the area above the snowline fence within the RAP on the grounds of undesirable modification to
a relatively intact area of high conservation value.

Yours faithfully

D G(agef'[ - . :
for Re 'icnaf onservator BPREPFATRTMTIT OF COHSRRYATION
(_,/J FXbaga CUOYNEe CV Ry

FLOY Bleen B2 Rigray Blace Priprieclies
a et IrManedin Mlesy Pealioacl

FroFepboome (O ATF00 677 W [ER.5 S I RS I E AR o

R BE RN
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CONSERVATION e ot
Our ref:  RAP OM 1/7/2 TE PAPA ATAWHAI P A
P 264 | R
29 May 1992 RO

Managing Consultant
Landcorp

Box 27
ALEXANDRA

ATTENTION Ken Taylor

Dear Sir
BURNING CONSENT - OBELISK PASTORAL LEASE

As you are aware, the departmental advice to Landcorp on this particular application was to recommend
decline of consent over that part of the application which includes part of the Old Man Range
RAP OM 1/7.

DOC has also objected to the Otago Regional Council on this application for a resource consent. The
outcome of this consent application is not known at this stage.

I have discussed the Land Act consent recently with Geoff Heward, Landcorp to ascertain what the
Landcorp decision will be on the Land Act application. He advised me that Landcorp is likely to grant
this consent as no land management concerns exist so long as appropriate spelting and AOSTD conditions
are met by the applicant. The implication was clearly made that DOC advice in this instance will be
disregarded.

If this is in fact the ouicome of the Landcorp consideration of this application, there are serious
implications for retention of the conservation features of the RAP. I would therefore request that DOC
receives early notification of the Landcorp decision prior to the consent being issued to the applicant.

It is very likely that DOC will request the Commissioner of Crown Lands to review the Landcorp
decision if due regard is not taken of DOC advice on this issue.

Yours faithfully ,/j:( - s
ot L
T Perrett

for Regional Conservator
DBIEFARTMIINT OF CONSITRVATION
(Hago Conservancy
F.OBox 5244 Morvay Place IDunedin
VY SBtuart Sireel Dunedin New Zealtand
Telephone {O3) 47570 G77 Vax (O8) 4778 626
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RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

TO: Otago Regional Council
SUBMISSION ON: Land Use Consent for Burning Application No. QB 037
by A C Sanders
" NAME: Denis William Anson Marshall
ADDRESS: Parliament Buildings
Molesworth Street

WELLINGTON

STATEMENT OF SUBMISSION BY THE MINISTER OF CONSERVATION

Pursuant to section 96(1) of the Resource Management Act 1991, I, Jeff Connell, Regional Conservator
(Otago) of the Department of Conservation, acting under delegated authority for the Minister of
Conservation, oppose the above application for a land use consent for burning,

My submission is that the exercise of the consent sought:

1 would result in damage to RAP 2/3 which has been assessed as having high conservation values
under PNA;

2 could adversely effect regeneration of vegetation in other areas above the snowline fence; and

3 would Iargely negate the value of the important vegetation monitoring site, if a critical’
measurement which is now due was not carried out first.

I seek the following decision from the regional council:

1 That no burning be permitted above the snowline fence within the RAP 2/3, Butchers Creek
catchment.

2 That the following conditions be imposed on any consent granted to burn other areas within the
application:

a That any burned areas above the snowline fence be spelled from grazing for at least
12 months following burning.

b That measurements be taken at the Otago University vegetation monitoring site at
approximately 1220 m, before burning is carried out.

I wish to be heard in support of this submission.

A copy of the Instrument of Delegation may be inspected at the Office of the Director-General of
Conservation, Wellington.

Dated at Dunedin this 2§  day of Ap~ [ 1992,

B

Jeff Connell Address for Service:

Regional Conservator Regional Conservator
Department of Conservation Department of Conservation
acting pursuant to delegated Box 5244

authority on behalf of Moray Place

Denis Marshall Dunedin

Minister of Conservation Telephone: {03) 477 0677

Fax: (03) 477 8626
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CONSERVATION
Our ref* RMA 14/1 TE PAPA ATAWHAIL

—

27 April 1992

The Resource Administration Manager
Otago Regional Council

Private Bag

DUNEDIN

Dear Sir

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

APPLICATION FOR LAND USE CONSENT FOR BURNING NO. QB 037

BY A C SANDERS

SUBMISSION BY THE MINESTER OF CONSERVATION

I refer to the application by A C Sanders to burn 1520 hectares of tussock grassland, on Obelisk Station.
Enclosed is my submission to this land use application.

The regional conservator, Department of Conservation, Otago will provide representation at the council’s

hearing of submissions. Please notify the Dunedin office of the department directly of the time and date
of the hearing.

Yours faithfully s
Jeff Coannell Address for Service:

" Regional Conservator Regional Conservator
Department of Conservation Department of Conservation
acting pursuant to delegated Box 5244
authority on behalf of Moray Place
Denis Marshall Dunedin
Minister of Conservation Telephone: (03) 477 0677

Fax: (03) 477 8626

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

Otago Conservancy
P.O.Box 5244 Moray Place Dunedin
77 Stuart Street Dunedin New Zealand
Telephone (03) 4770 677 Fax (03) 4778 626
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CONSERVATION
Our ref: RMA 14/1 TE PAPA ATAWHAI

27 April 1992 -

Mr A C Sanders
RD 5
ALEXANDRA

Dear Sir

SUBMISSION ON LAND USE CONSENT
FOR BURNING NO. QB 037

The regional conservator, Jeff Connell, has lodged a submission to your application for a land use
consent for burning No. QB 037 to burn 1520 hectares of tussock grassland. This submission objects
to the area above the snowline fence of RAP 2/3 being burned and asks for conditions to be imposed on
other areas that are burned above the snowline fence. A copy of his submission is enclosed.

Should you wish to discuss this further, please contact me at the address below,

Yours faithfully

Ainne M Lol
Viv Smith (Ms)
for Regional Conservator

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVAYTION

Otago Conservancy
P.O.Box 5244 Moray Place Dunedin
77 Stuart Street Dunedin New Zealand
Telephone (03) 4770 677 Fax (03) 4778 626




“RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATiON ACT?
Sur Ref: /¥ Loty y\)LUJ

Mark Breen
Otago Regional Council
Private Bag
DUNEDIN

. Dear Sir

I wish to burn areas of my Pastoral lease/licence during the 1992 burning season, being:
/

* New Application
* Renewal of 1991 - in part
- in full
* I do not intend burning on my Pastoral lease/licence.

[* Please delete as appropriate]

I return my property map showing the areas I wish to apply for, and the dominant vegetation
involved; viz:

I/(a) Matagouri

b) Other native shrubs (name species if known)
1c) Snow tussock

(d) Other vegetation {(eg, briar)

Reason for application is:

f//(a) Development

1/(6)  Stock Access
{c) Better utilization of Native Vegetation
(d) Other

Has area previously been oversown and topdressed and regularly maintained?

Yes/Ne. _/Z*'“g;/}

%A-Q'L)“"C dLU_’ 7 Bllen 0 g
Yours faithfully

™y
i ri

; '_/,'/ / i ( IZ;;/, fﬁ i-“'*m:,}/' L,/L/;" &;c;’u
5“%[/4 lridl A A
g v
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';5725_—__—_ C ?Cj fSl(
A JUSY

: A FR "Matangi™ Station,

| ALEXANDRA Little Valley,
No. 2 R.D., |
AleXandra, i
NGM” 21st June, 1991,
Mr. K, Taylor, o
Landcorn,
Limerick Street, (99 7. BMR.Nfo APPLTCATLON .

ATLEXANL RA,

Dear S8ir,

Re our recent purchase of the property of Mr, J. McCambridg
Fruitlands,

On a recent closer inspection of the above property, we wish
to apply far a Fire Permit as we consider there 1s an EXTREME FIRE
RISK, as well as harbouring rabbits,

The areas we urge you to consider gre:-

Parts of Top

Top Mine
(Bo-tom iine -~ Tussock,
(Part of Ton Reids ~ Tussock

(BEolding Block

(Obellsk Face

(Bottom Reids Katagouri,
(Part of Dam Block

We trust you will give our application favourable
consideration,

Yours faithfully,

A, C. SANDEES % SCH3,

,go ( diﬁé;ﬂ

o /O—JL&”\4
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John Williamson
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Ken"@‘_ e
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The Manager Dave f’ Fi?,&PRA
Land Corporation Ltd . HIVED
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CHRISTCHURCH Geoff 51/} P AU,
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Ro | ALEXANDRA ]
\ e NORA
FOR: MR KIT MOUAT Ljbrary ’
File PZC-{/ Copied for purposes of CPL .
£ tenure review due diligance from
Dear Kit file: PYl Vol {72
T Tt
RE: A C SANDERS & SONS - APPLICATION FOR BURN AND OVERSOWING

CONSENT

I enclose a copy of the Submission to the Commissioner and a copy
of our letter to the Commissioner.

Unless you or the Commissioner come

not considered,

delegated author

up with something which I have

I feel that Landcorp does not have the lawful
ity to exercise the Commissioner’s discretion under

Sections 106 and 108.

As I understand the procedure,
on the Submission.

the Commissioner needs your comments
He will also obtain his Department’s lawyer's

comments and will then refer the information to Crown Law for an

opinion.

With time running short, your urgent attention to
completing your side of the process

would be appreciated.

If a burn and oversowing of the "Decline Area” is not able to be
undertaken by our clients because an approval is not received in

time by the Commissioner,

you should understand that our clients

will incur immediate production losses in the following season, in
terms of wool and lambing reductions and over the longer term will
incur substantially greater losses.

You should understand that if we
Planning Tribunal appeals,

are able to dispose of the
which are also an impediment to the

burn, within sufficient time to burn this season and if the burn is
prevented by a failure of the Commissioner to correctly perform his
statutory duty and a failure by the Crown to perform its

contractual duty under the Land Act, our clients propose to file a

claim against the Crown based

on both contractual breach and

negligence, with a view to recovering all of our clients

anticipated losses,
18 relevant to note,

Parinnes:

Associte

Ofhces Al

which will be substantial. In this regard, it
that with respect to the Planning Tribunal

/2

N 5 Checkells, LLA A B KcKay LLA  J A YWillamson, LI Q3
JG Raynec LLB 1 G Fyle. B8 A LLD

0 Miler LLH

Foxburgh, Alexandia, Cromeell, Wanaki
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appeals we have obtained an urgent hearing before Judge Skelton of
the Planning Tribunal, which will take place next Monday 24 Auqust,
to hear a preliminary issue of standing. This may enable the
appeals to be disposed of at that point which would leave the
Commissioner and the Crown liable for damages, if the outstanding
issues with the Commissioner are not able to be completely resolved
and a permit granted, within sufficient time to enable a burn to
take place before the end of this 1992 season.

Incidentally, you will note that in our letter to the Commissioner,
we have referred to the fact that we have not received notification
of the Commissioner’s formal position on the rehearing.

Yours faithfully
CHECKETTS MCKAY

John Williamson LLB
Lawyer

AJ1-08171
Encl




vo that decision to be submitted to the applicant for comment

prior to my decision to ensure natural justice requirements were
met. e

Yours faithfully ﬁk%fii?ﬂ%iilwu_w¢§ﬁgﬁlf
QBPY E“R Y“U@ JMQ'ERTCHURCH
INFOREATION TN I
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Johnny Edmonds
Commissioner of Crown Lands

cc  Regional Manager
Landcorp Property Limited
PO Box 142
CHRISTCHURCH
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OFFICE OF CROWN LANDS

Your Reference; Charles Fergusson Building
Bowen Street
Private Box 170
Weliington
OurReference: 5200~D14-505 New Zealand
1950-02 Phone: 0-4-473 5022
Fax: 0-4-472 2244

6 November, 1992

Ms S Maturin

Regional Conservation Officer
Southern Office

Royal Forest and Bird
Protection Society

Box 6230

DUNEDIN

Dear Madam
OFFICIAL INFORMATION REQUEST

You wrote to me on 7 October 1992 seeking official information,
in particular the legal opinion I obtained in relation to the
application for consent to burn on Obelisk Station and the
conditions attaching to the consent issued by me.

I enclose a copy of the conditions relating to the consent. The
consent is for a two year period.

I am withholding the Crown Law opinion as provided for under
section 9(2)(h) of the Official Information Act 1982, ie
maintain legal professional privilege. Crown Counsel is engaged
to advise me on further legal issues which may arise from the
decision I have taken and it is necessary for client/lawyer
privilege to be maintained. T am seeking to protect the Crown's
position where litigation may ensue from previous similar cases.

In respect of your query as to why I did not decline the
application on the grounds of good husbandry as it relates to
soil and water considerations. Those were relevant
considerations I took into account in reaching my decision to
give consent. It is appropriate to advise then that I am
satisfied that the burn and post burn management will not
detrimentally impact on the land and its continuing use for
pastoral farming.

You should also note that the application to burn was previously

declined by Landcorp on nature conservation grohunds. My
consideration of the application required all reports relating

1dgiazez
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e
The Commissioner Of Crown Lands
Private Box 170

Wellington

Attention Mr Dave Gullon

Dear Sir,

Urgent Official Information Request
Please could supply the following:

1. Copy of the legal opinion obtained by the Commissioner of Crown Lands
in relation to the Obelisk burning consent,

We are requesting this under urgency due to the enormity of the decision and
the high public interest in this matter. Forest and Bird needs to urgently
consider our response to this decision which has the potential to result in

irreparable damage to the high country and severely effect conservation
values.

2 Copy of the conditions attached to the Obelisk burning permit.

Please could you also outline why the Commissioner did not decline the Obelisk
burning permit on the grounds that burning is likely to be detrimental to the
sustainability and health of the soil and tussock grassland ecosystem and the
practice therefore does not constitute "good husbandry" as is required under §
99 (a), of the Land Act 19487

Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Yours Sincerely

FY
‘ S

iy -

Sue Maturin
Regional Conservation Officer

For Director
Kevin Smith

Protecting the natural environment
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© BUit .-NG FERMIT STANDARD CONDITIONS
W

A parmit to burn must not be exsrcited unless public Hsbillty and fire suppression infursdes {3 tah s

ont by the spplicant.

2. The holder of this parmit s!mllnodfy the [bllowing persons and bodies of the preposad dets and tims

of hit commencing o bum vegeradon befoace he begins tuch buraing:

(2) 5 '
o) The Rurel Fins Officer of the relevans Fite Anthority;

() The Diswise representuive of the Diector-Ceneral of'Cmdm, 'lhn

() The Distrist Manager ot the nssrest N 2 Timbeslands Limfsd disgist b
bobmhmwﬁmnlmmmtmofmyﬁmwycwpmﬁmm
Limited) Fise Dlsteletr and

{ Landcorp Hanagement Sarvices Ltd, Alexandra .

(? All others as may bs specified by way of any ial condition of thiy pegmit.

)
3 The holder of this permit take gdequate messures o control the fire authorised rad eonfive It

o the mrea morked on the plan arached herato,

4, No fire shall be kit whils a stron wmdkblowMgwwhmcondiﬁmmmmmmehlmﬁy

o spread beyond the limlts of the ares the zubjeat of this permit.
5 Nc&sbﬂhﬁ:b@fma!ﬂ@pmmmmmspwmdonmhmh
&, No fira shall bo laft unattanded '

7. Inthowmtofanyfutmovﬁlgoulﬁdol!luamhﬂﬁsedmofbmaﬁmmﬂ#ﬂ ﬁ
{ area,

#2 300N 45 ﬁmwmmwnmmumwmmmmm
shaﬂmpgatfullyinwmﬁﬁonvfthaﬁm

9. omnwmmmﬂwm;mmmzngmmmsmam

[ R oy

10.  Eandsorp consent 0 this permlt Is given der Section 106 of the Land Aet 1944,

Motes
A, A right of appead sxigts mdu'ﬂamﬁ.'?.ofumotago Cﬁmmnmmgﬁ Cned
Bylaw 1988 (now administered by Otage Regional Council) and, in the ezss of Chown
17 of the Land At 1948 sayminsz any term or condition of this pesmis No
unde:'lheFamta:ndRumlF!rmAnIQWmanyobjmﬁmbyanumlF’m

Lago
Camhment Board and Regional Water Board Hylaw 1 adminictered by Gtaga Regional

Wieer Board

RB. mmuzmaum'wmﬁmy!egxlemmnm:MQfmmjwm:‘.e

concerping the prohébition of fires during perlods of exrems firs hesard or concaming
or prohibited fire s8azon, pamwnant 1o the Forest and Rural Fires Aet 1977,

C. Thkmﬁnshaﬂmmmmypamnmmy-ﬂmhmwmrdmgm%mﬂmﬁt

pursusnt to this pegmiz,
D. Ptmﬂtholdmmwamadmumeyvdumnddmspnmiblerww

petdon g
Hnesmmﬂﬁng&omﬁresﬁtbyummmdmeymadﬂmdmmmmaw thasdty

lighdng fires adjncent o gueh fnsaliarions.
"Open air" means not in n fisglace, incinerator, barbeque o other place duly, spproves
It is an offencs 1w tight 2n open alr fire without the appropriate pesmit, o to breal pesq

or 10 let a firs spread 1o and Injurs a State ares, forest aren, or specially proseceed fropery,

leave i1 wnprotected agalnst such spread,
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Permit Area: 1040 hectares

Special Conditiohs:

NOTE

That all reasonable measures be taken to prevent the fire
from extending beyond 1250m (4100 ft) above sea level.

That, -notwithstanding standard condition 3, the time of
lighting the fires may be before 1.00 pm if and as agreed
by an authorised officer of the Otago Regional Council.

That, notwithstanding the period for burning specified
above, this term may be extended to 30 September in the
year of burning at the discretion of an authorised officer
of the Otago Regional Council.

That a minimum of three persons be present at all times
during burning.

Area A and E to be AOSTD and maintenance fertiliser to be
applied regularly as necessary up to 1250m (4100 ft).

Area A and E to be spelled from grazing until 28 February
following burning.

Area A and E to be subject to light grazing only in first
year post burning.

Assistance with firebreaking may be available from the
Department of Conservation, Alexandra.
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The. Departnien

S g ek vent burning this'season, ¢ .
Comserrationia-tsing "5, Wilismson said the ap:
the ‘Planning pesl would cost the,Sanders

Tribunal dppeil pro-
cess to prevent high-
couniry tussock bur-

ning'on an area of the °

Old Man Range this
winter; ‘according to
the Jawyerirs

‘burnin

g-permits
issue. = CoL

DOC has appea'led. to the.

tribunal against the deciston
of an Otago Regional Coum-

cil'consents panel to grant a

permit to A, C. Sanders and
Sons so -they - can burn
tussock on the top part of
their recently .. acquired
Obelisk  run’ . above

John Williamson, the
Alexdndra lawyer who co-
ordinated and presented the
farmers’ cases for the four
permit applications heard by
the consents panel, said this
week it appeared DOC could

" be udin

“‘money which would Ba het-
" ter put into feveloping the

_ g the appeal process
. of;, o delay the matter and pre-

“troduce” biodiversity
“nutrient replenishment.”

. the ared in question for sum-
‘mer grazing. Without it, the
_total"property cannot sup-
_poft_tHe proposed rabbit

farm and fighting rabbits. * " contfdl " work " and' develop:
He disagréed with some of ‘ment snd the property as &’

 .the statements:made dbout
*‘the Obelisk bufning applics-
tion last week %y DoC
~Otago. regional conservator

BrESRI e e T My Coraell
OnStHé-42iq the Minister had

wriginally.-lodged submis-
‘sjons against 19 burning ap-
"plications but "'in.all except
the Obelisk case, negotia-
tions had led to satisfactory
conditions being agreed
b -DEINE agr

Mr Williamson said’ the

‘to-farny;" L
Mr ' Williamson added .it
_appeared DOGC could be “us:,
ing the appenl provess to ap-

- whole would be unecotiomic.

ply pressure to the Sanders

family to.  force -
concession."

-vation has already purchas-
ed other properties for the
purpose of acquiring tusseck
grasslands. They should con-
tintie with that policy of ac-

“'The Sdnders family need

a
“The- Ministry of C,onserg

and Waldron’s Dunstanburn run “mana,

and P, J, Hore's Glerish_ee gaid

property, ) N
Mr- Williamson. said he
believed that both DOC and

the Forest and Bird Soeiety
ob- “develop the run. - .
" He tonfirthed that Land-

corp, acting under the Land-
‘Act, had also declined per--

had 116 legal standing £o ol
ject against the burning per-
mits because. of ° the.

Reésviirce Managerient Act;

transitionary regulations
currently in force “and we
will certainly be drguing this’
at the appeal.’”

Neil Sanders, who

hristchurch »

N

.top blogk, ‘bt adde

es the Obelisk run,
e action would most
likely prevent burning on
the top part of the property
this winter| putting back for
-another -~ year' ‘plans -to

on the
he was
‘applying to Landeorp for a
rebearing. -
.DOC said in #5 press

‘mission for buminﬁ

-altitude areas on the proper-

release last week the higher  “This tussock “orest' is
home to an array of in-
ty had the “highest epnser- vertebrate animals such as
vation values' ‘and the prasshoppers, flies, moths
department was keento pro- and beetles, many of which
tect them, - feed on decompesing

“Tall tussock grasslands, tussock leaf litter,” Mr Con-
such as that found here, are nell said.

'Central Otago's equivalent

of a forest, There is a dense . . o
canopy of. snow tussock , He added the area was
covering a  diverse also important for its scenic
understorey. of blize fussock values and the department
and plants such as . dlpine

daisies, .

the Sanders to protect it.

had tried to negotidté with~

Minister had only opposed quiring properties desirable
one application, the Sggders_,' to them .rather than the
one, and he algo rebutted the | ominous practice of attemp-
DOC claim that burning and ted " indirect compulsox_'y
grazing depleted nutrients. retirement of farmland via.

He said the pre b the. Resource Management
(- SaIC the proposed bur-_ pet and the appeal process, ”
ning, - oversowing and top-

dressing on the top part of Mr Williamson sid.

h The Forest and Bird
the Obeliek run would not o . y
degrade the tussock Sgviety has also appealed

grassiands “but rather in--

with permits for V. (.

€T

-

SUEL

the Oelisk application, along .

ringtion/action

from DMgr Alexhndra

{ Regional Manager,
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JOINT FIRE PERMIT '
o Office use only
Permit No: o
Date of Issue:.
Name: Mr Neil Sanders , '
Address: Obelisk Station, Fruitlands Phone: 449-2067

R D 4, Alexandra
Locality: Symes Road
Rural Fire Authority: Central Otago District Council

Location and Area of Burn: that area edged PFURPLE on the plan attached hereto, ‘being an area not
exceeding 800 ha. a

MATERIAL: Showgrass, Matagouri

BURNING SHALL BE CARRIED QUT UNTIL 26 SEPTEMBER 1992 OR 1 JUNE
1993 TO 15 SEPTEMBER 1993.

Standard Conditions: {see reverse of this sheet)
Special Conditions:

1. That all reasonable measures be taken to prevent the fire
from extending beyond 1250m (4100 £t) above sea level.
2. That trial plots in or near the area to be burnt be given

all practicable protection from fire, including a suitable
margin arovuuad the plots.

3. That, notwithstanding standard condition 4, the time of
lighting the fires may be before 1.00 pm if and as agreed
by an authorised officer of the Otago Regional Council.

4. That notwithstanding the period for burning specified above,
this term may be extended to 30 September in the year of
burning at the discretion of an authorised officer of the
Otago Regional Council.

5. That a minimum of three pbersons be present at all times
during burning. _
6. Area A to be AOSTD and maintenance fertiliser to be applied

reqularly as necessary up to 1250m (4100 £t).

7. Area A to be spelled from grazing until 28 February following

burning.
' FURTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS ATTACHED
Signed Designation Phone Date
Rural Fire Authority: . FRFO/Deputy: 448-6979
Regional Council: P R Diver (ah 448-6741) 448-8063
Landeorp: G e rr A Consultant 448-6935

Other:

IF AN EXTENSION OF TIME IS REQUIRED PLEASE CONTACT THE OTAGO
REGWDNAL(NJUNCEL,DﬂEﬂ@DHﬂ
FPHONE (03) 474-0827 OR ALEXANDRA 448~-2063
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“RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”k
SPECIAL CONDITIONS CONTINUED : o

6. Area A to be subject to light grazing only in first year
post burning. ‘

9. A 100m buffer around Mitchells Mine and old stone hut
extending to the Symes Road not be burnt in order to
retain historie landscape setting. (To be implemented as
far as is practicable).

NOTE: Assistance with firebreaking maybe available from the
Department of Conservation, Alexandra.
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PLermit Area: 1040 hectares

Special Conditions:

1. That all reasonable measures be taken to prevent the fire from extending beyond
1250m (4100 ft) above sea level.

2. That trial plots in or near the area to be burnt be given all practicable pfotection from
fire, including a suitable margin around the plots,

3. That, notwithstanding standard condition 4, the time of lighting the fires may be
before 1.00 pm if and as agreed by an authorised officer of the Otago Regional
Council.

4, That, notwithstanding the period for burning specified above, this term may be
extended to 30 September in the year of burning at the discretion of an authorised
officer of the Otago Regional Council,

5. That a minimum of three persons be present at all times during burning.

6. Area A and E to be AOSTD and maintenance fertiliser to be applied regularly as
necessary up to 1250m (4100 ft).

7. Area A and E to be spelled from grazing until 28 February following burning.

8. Area A and E to be subject to light grazing only in first year post burning.

5. A 100m buffer around Mitchells Mine and old stone hut extending to the Symes road
not be burnt in order to retain historic landscape setting. (To be implemented as far
as practicable).

NOTE: Assistance with firebreaking maybe available from the Department of

Conservation, Alexandra.
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Wanaka (Alpnews), -~ Aspects.of
Landeorp’s overturning of a
regional council burpin permit
for the Obelisk Station are
awaiting atestin the High Court.

The Commissioner of Crown
Lands was considering the matter
which could temporarily halt all
farm burn-offs above the snowline if
it went to court, the Otago regional
conservator, Mr Jeff Connell, fold a
meeting of the Otago Conservation
Boardlast week.

The chairman of the board, Mr gr.

Les Cleveland, said a panel of three
Otago Regional Council members
had granted 2 burn-off licence to. the
Obelisk Stationlessee,

Landeorp had over.ruled the—

decision -on "the advice of the
Department of Conservation. ' Of-
ficials felt burning could damage
bigh-altitude vegetation.

The lessee’s lawyer wanted the
application re-hesrd and some mat.
terstested inthe High Court.

Prof Alan Mark said it would be

an important test case in relation to .
the Land Aet. . X

He said he was concerned about
runholder criticism of DOC, which
was “much unjustified”, and urged
the department to develop a fire poli.
cy for tussock grasstands to eounter

On management of the Bain con-
servation area, Prof Mark said
notices to educate the public about
the value of highly-vulnerable
tussock country were needed.

Vehicles should have to keep to

roads to prevent damage. Some
wetlands on one farm near Roxburgh
had been *‘nearly annihilated” by
trailbikes, he said.

My Cleveland was elected ungp. '
posed for the rest of the board?s )

: L i
Mrs Rachel Perkins said she had’
had complaints of jet boats operating

_glegk‘ally in Mount Aspiring National

" Mr Ian Withwell, of DOC, said
commercial operators were making
nsive use of the Dart River to
ferry tourists to the park boundary
for walks. About 10,000 people a year
were being taken into what is
clasgified a5 a Jow Impact zone in the
aft management éalan for the park.
He suggested consideri
designationto moderate pact.

A conservation mana ement
strategy decumont for the Cordiet
Peak recreation reserve has struck 2
technieal hitch. DOC officials in Well.
ington want the whole process
repeated because they maintain their
Dunedin office lacked delegated ap-
provalto eall for public comment.

Board members contended a Te.

. hearing would be a waste of time and

money and the process should be
completed because there had been no
objectiontotheoriginalproposals.
Board members said the
Queenstown-Lakes District Council
should peg out the paper road
through the Mount Aurum reserve so
the private group given permission to

“build access would have *no excuse”

for not following the legal route, -
Applications by NZ Nomad
Safaris (J. Heyward) and St Bathans
Trail Rides (P. Wright) were ap-
proved, _
A decision was deferred on a bid
by MacKenzie Fishing and Adven.
ture Co (J. Fielding) because it
would involve helicopier flights into
the Dingle Burn. This was said to be
an aerial access issue at present
being reconsidered.
. i

) |

a changein
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URGENT
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SUBJECT A C SANDERS & SONS - APPLICATION FOR BURN CONSENT AND _
TO OVERSOW . ' -
| @ Colld

MESSAGE , @ r =

When I spoke with you on 29 July you indicated that we should be
receiving a letter from the Commissioner of Crown Lands within the
next few days following that discussion. We have been waiting on
this letter to use it as 'a basis for our legal claim so that both
sides of the argument can be documented. It is disappointing that
we have not yet received this letter. As I will be working on
finalising our submission today and tomorrow, I would appreciate it
if you could fax to us the letter today.

We have already informed Landcorp of the urgency of this permit and
the importance that this issue be resolved within sufficient time
to permit a burn to take place before 15 September, if the decision
is in our clients’ favour. We are extremely unhappy at the present
delays in receiving the letter from you and are hopeful that this
is not an indication of any future delays which will be suffered in
relation to this matter.

We point out that in our opinion the decision on the application by
A C Sanders & Sons is wrong at law. With respect, we suggest that
this is a breach of the Land Act and as the pastoral lease requires
both the Crown and the lessee to adhere to the Land Act, the breach
1s therefore a contractual breach under the pastoral lease. The
situation is therefore that if the final decision is in our
clients’ favour but this prevents a burn from taking place this
1992 year, because on your contractual breach our client has a
right to claim damages. We would furthermore argue that the
incorrect administration of the Land Act also constitutes
negligence which raises remedies of damages.

/2

. Fatinars P D Checkelts. LLB A 8 Mckav 118 J A Woamsor (LB
4G Rayner LeH 1 G Fyte BA LLB
Associle D Muier, LLB
Orhees Al Hosbuigh Alexanara Cromwen Warawi



“RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”

Our clients would much prefer to have the legal issues and :
rehearing determined so that our clients can burn this year if the
outcome is in their favour rather than be left with the only remedy
of seeking to recover damages from the Crown. This matter is
extremely important to our clients in terms of potential detriment
to be suffered and requires extreme urgency.

Yours faithfully
CHECKETTS McKAY

John Williamson LIB
Lawyer

AJ1-08B065
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Attention: David Gullen brary S A
File J ¢4
Dear Sir

HIGH COUNTRY TRUSTEES (SOUTHERN) AND A.C. SANDERS & SONS -
PASTORAL LEASES - CONSERVATION VALUES

John Williamson’s letter of 12 June 1992 to our Alexandra Office refers. In summary of that letter
I agree that "the relationship berween the Crown and the pastoral lessees is a combination of part

staturory (the Land Act) and part contractual (the pastoral lease). " 1 also agree that the terms of the
lease cannot be inconsistent with the Act.

The issue has been expressed as:

"The Commissioner does not have the legal auwthority under the Land Act or under the
pastoral lease to introduce conservation issues in the exercise of this discretion or wording
of any conditions and does not have the legal authority to impose conservation issues on the
Lessee.”

If there is no legal authority then the rules of administrative action and the exercise of a discretion
will apply.

In the Sanders application Butchers Creek has been declined on the grounds "that damage would
result to RAP Old Man 2/3 which has been assessed as having high conservation values under the
Protecred Natural Areas Programme.” Mr Williamson asserts that our "... obligations under the
Management Agreement, with respect 1o the conservation issues and having to have regard to DOC’s
advice on such issues, is in conflict with the Land Act and consequently is legaily impossible to
perform.” He earlier cited clauses 3.3 and 3.4 of the Agreement. Those clauses require Landcorp
to consult with and have regard to DOC’s advice on conservation issues. That advice is essential
when regard is had to the provisions of clause 4.1. Under that clause Landcorp is to observe
Relevant Government Policies. Those Policies are listed in the First Schedule.

In opening I agreed that the refationship between the Crown is in part determined by the provisions
of the Land Act. Mr Williamson listed some of those provisions. I think it is important to also
understand the Policies as it is from those Policies that DOC is involved. [ consider that those
Policies were soundly based on legal authority.

INCORPORATING LANDCORP INVESTMENTS LMITED & LANDCORP MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED
Christehurch District Office

76 Cashel Straet
PO Box 142

DX 16835
CHRISTCHURCH, NZ

Tel (03 799-787
Fax [03) 798440
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§___P"tion 12
Established the Land Settlement Board. The Chairman of that Board was the Minister of Lands.

Section 13

The duties of the Board are listed in S.13(1) to include the protection and care of Crown land.
Crown Iand is defined in S.2 to include a Pastoral Lease.

5.13(2) provided that the Board would have "regard to” representations made by the Minister and
that it shall "give effect to” Government decisions conveyed to it in writing by the Minister. One
such decision conveyed to the Board in writing was the High Mountain Reserves Policy of 19
November 1979. The Preface to that "decision” states”

"PREFACE

Government recognises that the nature of New Zealand’s mountain land and high country
requires careful management. This statement sets out Government policy with respect to the
use of the resources of high mountain areas and provides the basis Jrom which more specific
policies for particular aspects of resource use can be prepared or existing policies revised.

The statement should be used as a guide by all agencies and individuals who are required to
make decisions from time to time about the use of resources Jalling within the high mounzain
zone.

[ have chosen this one as an example as it is referred to in the First Schedule of the Agreement and
covers matters now in issue.

Section 17

This section provides for rehearing of a matter where a person is aggrieved by any decision or
"determination of an administrative nature.” That is the only avenue available to a Lessee where the
Lessee considers extraneous matters have been taken into account, I recognise that Mr Williamson’'s
point would be that the "conclusion was so extraordinary that the only proper inference is that the
power itself must have been misused” - Hawkins v Minister of Justice {1991] 2 NZLR 530 per
Richardson J. at 538. I do not consider that the decision is so extraordinary to bring it within the
review of the Court.

Section 18
Provides for appeal to the High Court against a decision. 18( 1) contains a proviso:

"Provided thar no such appeal shall lie -

(d)  Where the Board has made a determination of an administrative nature. "

\,
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S~~tion 167

This gives DOC, with Lands consent, the power to acquire Crown land for reserve. 5.167(3)
provides that the land may be reserved "notwithstanding ir is subject to a pastoral lease.” ¥ there
is something of great value then DOC must be in a position to consider if it shall be reserved or
burnt. I do not agree with Mr Williamson’s point 4 that "there is no Statutory reference to
conservation values.” S.167(3) is such a reference.

I feel that the important provision was contained in S.13(2) whereby we shall "give effect to”
Government decisions. The section is now repealed but the policy in the administration of a pastoral
lease in my view still applies. The High Mountain Resource Policy of 19 November 1979 followed
from a Lincoln conference in November 1977 to test the draft ecological guidelines for balanced land
use and development in high mountains.prepared by the IUCN. The policy document under the
heading "OBJECTIVES" at para 5 states:

"5. Pastoral, Agricultural & Forestry Uses

These should encourage:

(e) The maintenance and improvement of landscape quality:

{i) by ensuring thar landscape evaluation is a component of all pastoral,
agricultural and forestry planning and development; "

The Land Settiement Board’s High Country Policy refers to the High Mountain Resources document
in its introduction at para 1.2 and states:

"The policy statements following have been drawn up by the board after extensive consultation
with lessees, users and agencies involved in the high country. ... The statements represent the
board’s proposals for implementation of Government policy in respect 10 those areas of the
high country under the board’s control.”

The issue now before us is well covered in the High Country Policy. I will not refer to specifics but
the introductory statement in para 1.4 clearly focused on the increasing need to consider the
conservation values when it said

1.4 The productive role of the high country has long been recognised, and settlement and
pastoral use developed early in the country's history. This productive role will
comtinue into the future, bur there is an increasing need to integrate the productive
role with the other values of the high country, such as its landscape quality and its
importance for conservation and recreation.

The Land Settlement Board policies have been included in our Pastoral Agreement under the heading
of "Relevant Government Policies”. In 1986 several issues required Government approval pending
the demise of the LSB and the Dept of Lands & Survey. The issue of pastoral management was
considered in several Cabinet papers (I don’t have them afl) and it became & directive that:

"Existing Land Sertlement Board policies with environmental implicarions are to be adopted
by Landcorp in its management of these {pastoral) leases and licences and implemented in
consultation with DOC. "
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T*= directives included our obligation to consult with and have regard to DOC’s advice. It is clear
t, .ae that the LSB policies now form part of the Relevant Government Policies.

When the policies came into effect the matter was dealt with by the LSB through officers of Lands
& Survey. With Lands & Survey there were “farming” officers and “conservation” officers. The .
farming officers consulted with and had regard to the advice of the conservation officers. In 1987
the farming officers became Landcorp employees and the conservation officers became DOC
employees. The "sysrem” to implement Government policy is essentially the same. It may appear
that DOC now have more say but it is my view that this perception has come about, not by a greater
say, but rather that what is said is now more to the fore - "tfowards open Government”.

Coming back to the issue of exerciSirig a discretion under the Land Act, can we introduce
conservation issues? My answer is yes as it is a matter of Government policy properly considered
and formulated over a period of time that conservation matters are to be considered and that we must

give effect to that policy. To properly give effect Landcorp require expert advice and obtain that
from DOC,

I consider that it is important to note that in S.106(1) the Lessee "shall not burn" any tussock, scrub,
Jern, or grass” unless prior written consent is given. It is somewhat different to the words of
5.108(1) where the Lessee "may with the prior consent” do certain things. He may, for example,

"clear ... by ... burning bush and scrub and sow in grass the land so cleared” - S. 108(1)(d).

You will note that he may burn bush and scrub to clear land. It does not say he may burn tussock,
fern and grass which is prohibited by S.106. There must be good reason therefore to burn tussock.

As to Judicial Review I have considered an article on recent developments and trends in the recent
issue of the New Zealand Law Journal (1992 NZLJ 200). The writer at p.201 said

"We appear to be nearing the point where it can definitively be stated that the availability of
Judicial review depends not on characterisation of the precise legal nature of the source of
power qf the administrative or executive decision or action taken, but rather on the overall
nature and subject matter of the power or action in question and the other relevant
surrounding circumstances, including, it is submirted, the relevant matters of complaint.”

Having regard to that statement and the definition of "Statutory power of decision” in S.3 Judicature
Amendment Act 1972 it may be that the Lessee could seek a review. We know what the "overail
nature and subfect matter of the action” is and also "the relevant matters of complaint”. The
complaint is that there is no legal authority to involve DOC. My view is that there is legal authority
by virtue of the particular wording of S.13(2) (as it was when the decisions (policy) of Government
were made) and that the policies have been in place for some time and are essential ingredients in the

decision-making process. If there were no policies then the decision-makers would have difficulty
in considering DOC’s views.

The article then refers to recent decisions. Ihave read Hawkins v Minister of Justice [1991] 2 NZLR
530 and Petrocorp v Minister of Energy [1991] 1 NZLR 641. From those cases Richardson, J. made
the point to view these matters "as a straight-forward question of statutory interpretation” - Hawkins
at p.536; and in Petrocorp at 655 "the whole thrust of the legislation is to. subject the resource and
its development and exploitation ro the controf of the Minister.” If we look at the Land Act then the
thrust of it with regard to a Pastoral Lease is that the Lessee has the right to pasturage, he has no
right to the soil and that modification to the land (soil) is controiled by the LSB (now Commissioner).
The LSB was required, under S.13, to protect and care for the land and was required to give effect
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t “Jovernment decisions (policies). The care and protection policies were carefully considered after
asvate on IUCN drafts and extensive consultation with Lessees. Those policies are part of the consent
process. Those policies have been directed by Government to Landcorp to administer and that as part

of the policy concerns conservation values, Government directed that DOC be consulted. Those

matters are properly allowed within the terms of the Land Act at the time they were made. They are .

still valid. My opinion s that on review it would be found that a-decision based on advice from bocC
is within the terms of the Land Act. There is legal authority to introduce conservation issues.

Yours faithfully

= ~
C.D. Mouat
CORPORATE SOLICITOR
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yesterday the appeals would probably stop him from burning some of

his high-country tussock this witer. -

Both the Department ot
Conservation and the Royal Forest
and Bird Protection Socie have
appealed to the Planning bunal
against the granting of a-hurning

permit fo A. C. Sanders and Sons for

the top part of their recently

purchased Obelisk run on the o’
Man Range, above Fruitlands., .50

A special Otago Regional Couneil
consents panel granted the
? plication last month. At the same

eita grroved purning permits for. . -

V. G. Waldron (Dunstanburn station,
Becks), P, J. Hore (Glenshee station,
Dansey Pass) and S. R. Norman
(Gem Lake, Ettrick). o

The Forest and Bird Soclety has
also appealed the Dunstanbure and.

Glenshee  permits under  the

Resource ManagementAct. 5° 7 . :

Mr Neil Sanders, who manages
the Obelisk rum, said yesterday the
action would most ely -stymle
burnlnr% on the top part of, the
property this winter, putting back for
another year plans to- develop the
property. B PN ©

He coniii"iﬁed""thé.t Landcorp,
acting under the Land Act, had also

declined permission for burning on ’

'és that found here,

.to satisfactory

the top block, but said yesterday he

was .applying to Landcorp for a

rehea LT 2

DOC said in a press release this

week the higher altltuge areas on the
e

“property  -had ““highest
. conservation values” and - the
‘.xtilfpartmgnt was keen to protect
> them. . . .

- spall tussock grasslands, such
( are Central

Otago’s equivalent of a forest. There
is-a dense canopy of spow tussock
covering a diverse understorey of

‘plue. tussock and plants such as

alpine daisles.: ; C

wThig tussock *forest’ is home to
an array of .Invertebrate animals
such as grasshoppers, flies, motlis
and beetles, many of which feed on.
decomposing tussock leaf litter,’ said.
the Otago regional conservator, Mr'
Jeft Connell. The area Wwas also
important for its scenic values and
the department had tried to negotiate
with the Sanders toprotect it.

Mr Connell said the Minister of

Conservation had_originally lodged

submissions on 19 h country
burning permits but “in all cases,
except the Obelisk, negotiations led
‘ conditions being
agreedto’. ' :
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— P == Address 32 Centennial Avenue, Alexandra
i Fast  P.O Box 41, Mlesandia, Mew Zealand,
ent ] 0 Phone  (03) 418-6969
Lawyers Ce ra Otag Fax  {03) 446-8560

Alexandra Gilice:

Trusl Accounl  BINZ 020816 0007675 00
G.5.T. humber  30-317-055

Please ask for:

16 July 1992 John Williamson

Mr K R Taylor

Manager

Landcorp Management Services Ltd
4 Limerick Street

ALEXANDRA

Dear Sir

RE: BURNING CONSENT APPLICATION - A C SANDERS & SONS - P264,
OBELISK STATION

We encloge our client’s application for a rehearing.

Would you kindly acknowledge receipt by signing and dating the
duplicate letter herewith.

You will understand that the burning and development of the area
declined, is part of an essential development program of the total
property which our clients wish to undertake this year. It is
therefore important that the rehearing takes place and a decision
is made, within sufficient time to permit a burn to take place this
year in the event of the decision outcome being favourable to our
clients. We note that Section 17 of the Land Act provides for the
Board to grant the rehearing within "one month after receiving the
application”. It is important that this rehearing does take place
as 800N as is possible. It would be appreciated if you could
expedite the decision on the rehearing and provide us with as much
notice as is possible of the rehearing date.

A
Yours faithEflly
CHECKE})I‘T%? M@KR

A
]
i
!

hn WillYamson LLB

Lawyer .
AJ1-07164
Encl
Pariners: R. D. Checkells, LLB. A B. McKay, LLB. 1 A Williamson, LL.B.
J. G. Rayner, Li.B. |. G Fyfe, B.A, LLB.
Assoclgte: D. Milles, 1.1 B

Ollices Al Ruxburgh, Alexandra, Cromwell, Wanaka
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IN THE MATTER OF Section 17 of
the Land Act 1948

AND

IN THE MATTER OF an application
by A C SANDERS & SONS for burning
congent - P264, Obelisk

APPLICATION FOR REHEARING

TO: The Commissioner of Crown Lands
C/- Land Corporation Limited
4 Limerick Street
ALEXANDRA

A C SANDERS & SONS, the Applicants of a 1992 burning consent
application with respect to Obelisk Station hereby apply for a
rehearing of the decision on this application.

The parts of your decision which we object to are:

(a) Your decline of the burn application with respect to the
Butchers Creek portion of Top Block located north of Symes
Road; and

() Your decline of our proposed development by seeding the RAP
area.

AC Sand:fb & Sofls by their duly
authorisjd, ol%é’tor and Agent
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